IMPROVE ANTENNA PERFORMANCES BY DGS
TECHNIQUES

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Master of Science in Telecommunication and Information Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ROSMAWATI BINTI SHAFIE

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

MALAYSIA




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T., the most Beneficent, the most Merciful. Foremost, all praise to
Allah for their entire incredible gift endowed upon me and for giving me the health and

strength to complete this final project.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my most grateful appreciation to my
supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Mohd Tarmizi Bin Ali for his guidance, advice and
willing in sharing the knowledge toward the completion of this final project. I also would like
to express my greatest appreciation to all staffs at Microwave Technology Centre for their

invaluable suggestions and guidance that enable me to complete this project.

Special thanks to all my colleagues and who were involve in this progression of this final
project. Thanks to everyone who has contributed throughout the preparation of this thesis and

this project. Finally my deepest appreciation goes to my lovely parents and my family for

their faith and prayers that has enable to me succeed.

ii



ABSTRACT

This thesis presents the design of microstrip circular patch antenna with Defected Ground
Structure (DGS) for wireless communication. Microstrip patch antenna is chosen from the
several types of antenna because of simple, inexpensive and easy to fabricate. However,
major disadvantages of this type of antenna are low performances in term of gain, VSWR,
return loss, radiation pattefn and bandwidth. The size of microstrip antenna also is not
suitable for the wireless applications. For this purpose, Defected Ground Structure (DGS) is
used to improve the performances of microstrip antenna. DGS means by modifying the
ground plane metal to disturb the shielded current distribution depending on the dimension
and shape of the defect. The interruption at the shielded current distribution will influence the
current flow and the input impedance of the antenna. It also will control the excitation and
electromagnetic waves propagating through the substrate layer. The proposed antenna has
been simulated at 2.45 GHz frequency using Computer Simulation Tool (CST) Design
Environment software. The substrate using Frame Retardant 4 (FR-4) with g = 4.7 and
thickness 0.8mm. Copper with thickness 0.035mm is used as a patch and ground. DGS with
various sizes and shapes is build below the circular patch. The resultant antenna with DGS
and without DGS was analyzed in term of return loss, bandwidth, gain, Voltage Standing
Wave Ratio (VSWR), and radiation pattern. The fabricated antenna was then to be measured

by Vector Network Analyzer (VNA) to carry out its S;; and VSWR result. The result from

simulation and measurement will be compared.

iii



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 GENERAL

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 OBJECTIVES

1.4 SCOPE OF WORKS

1.5 OUTLINE OF THESIS

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 STUDIES ON PREVIOUS WORKS

2.2 MICROSTRIP ANTENNA

2.3 DEFECTED GROUND STRUCTURE (DGS)
2.4 FUNDAMENTAL PARAMETERS OF ANTENNAS

2.4.1 GAIN
2.42 BANDWIDTH

iv

PAGE

ii

iii

iv

vii

viii

W W NN

12
13
14
15
15



2.4.3 VOLTAGE STANDING WAVE RATIO
(VSWR)
2.4.4 RETURN LOSS
2.4.5 RADIATION PATTERN
2.4.6 IMPEDANCE MATCHING
2.5 COMPUTER SIMULATION TECHNOLOGY
(CST)
2.6 VECTOR NETWORK ANALYZER (VNA)

METHODOLOGY

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2 FLOW CHART
3.2.1 OVERVIEW THE ANTENNA
3.2.2 DESIGN OF ANTENNA
3.2.3 FABRICATION OF ANTENNA
3.2.4 MEASUREMENT PROCESS

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 SIMULATION RESULT
42.1 RETURN LOSS
4.2.2 BANDWIDTH
4.2.3 VOLTAGE STANDING WAVE RATIO
(VSWR)
42.4 GAIN
4.2.5 RADIATION PATTERN
4.3 SIMULATION AND MEASUREMENT RESULT
43.1 RETURN LOSS

16

16
17
17
18

18

20
21
22
22
27
28

29
30
30
31
32

33
34
35
35



