IMPROVE ANTENNA PERFORMANCES BY DGS TECHNIQUES

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Master of Science in Telecommunication and Information Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



ROSMAWATI BINTI SHAFIE FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T., the most Beneficent, the most Merciful. Foremost, all praise to Allah for their entire incredible gift endowed upon me and for giving me the health and strength to complete this final project.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my most grateful appreciation to my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Mohd Tarmizi Bin Ali for his guidance, advice and willing in sharing the knowledge toward the completion of this final project. I also would like to express my greatest appreciation to all staffs at Microwave Technology Centre for their invaluable suggestions and guidance that enable me to complete this project.

Special thanks to all my colleagues and who were involve in this progression of this final project. Thanks to everyone who has contributed throughout the preparation of this thesis and this project. Finally my deepest appreciation goes to my lovely parents and my family for their faith and prayers that has enable to me succeed.

ABSTRACT

This thesis presents the design of microstrip circular patch antenna with Defected Ground Structure (DGS) for wireless communication. Microstrip patch antenna is chosen from the several types of antenna because of simple, inexpensive and easy to fabricate. However, major disadvantages of this type of antenna are low performances in term of gain, VSWR, return loss, radiation pattern and bandwidth. The size of microstrip antenna also is not suitable for the wireless applications. For this purpose, Defected Ground Structure (DGS) is used to improve the performances of microstrip antenna. DGS means by modifying the ground plane metal to disturb the shielded current distribution depending on the dimension and shape of the defect. The interruption at the shielded current distribution will influence the current flow and the input impedance of the antenna. It also will control the excitation and electromagnetic waves propagating through the substrate layer. The proposed antenna has been simulated at 2.45 GHz frequency using Computer Simulation Tool (CST) Design Environment software. The substrate using Frame Retardant 4 (FR-4) with $\varepsilon_r = 4.7$ and thickness 0.8mm. Copper with thickness 0.035mm is used as a patch and ground. DGS with various sizes and shapes is build below the circular patch. The resultant antenna with DGS and without DGS was analyzed in term of return loss, bandwidth, gain, Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR), and radiation pattern. The fabricated antenna was then to be measured by Vector Network Analyzer (VNA) to carry out its S₁₁ and VSWR result. The result from simulation and measurement will be compared.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	DECLARATION	i
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
	ABSTRACT	iii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
	LIST OF TABLES	vii
	LIST OF FIGURES	viii
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	х

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	GENERAL	1
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2
1.3	OBJECTIVES	2
1.4	SCOPE OF WORKS	3
1.5	OUTLINE OF THESIS	3

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	STUDIES ON PREVIOUS WORKS	5
2.2	MICROSTRIP ANTENNA	12
2.3	DEFECTED GROUND STRUCTURE (DGS)	13
2.4	FUNDAMENTAL PARAMETERS OF ANTENNAS	14
	2.4.1 GAIN	15
	2.4.2 BANDWIDTH	15

2.4.3 VOLTAGE STANDING WAVE RATIO	16
(VSWR)	
2.4.4 RETURN LOSS	16
2.4.5 RADIATION PATTERN	17
2.4.6 IMPEDANCE MATCHING	17
2.5 COMPUTER SIMULATION TECHNOLOGY	18
(CST)	
2.6 VECTOR NETWORK ANALYZER (VNA)	18

3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	INTRO	DUCTION	20
3.2	FLOW	CHART	21
	3.2.1	OVERVIEW THE ANTENNA	22
	3.2.2	DESIGN OF ANTENNA	22
	3.2.3	FABRICATION OF ANTENNA	27
	3.2.4	MEASUREMENT PROCESS	28

4 **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.1 INTRODUCTION	29
4.2 SIMULATION RESULT	30
4.2.1 RETURN LOSS	30
4.2.2 BANDWIDTH	31
4.2.3 VOLTAGE STANDING WAVE RATIO	32
(VSWR)	
4.2.4 GAIN	33
4.2.5 RADIATION PATTERN	34
4.3 SIMULATION AND MEASUREMENT RESULT	35
4.3.1 RETURN LOSS	35